

City Council Regular Meeting

Tuesday, July 15, 2025 at 6:00 pm

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Roll Call
- 3. Approve Agenda
- 4. Consent Agenda
 - a. Approve minutes
 - b. Pending Claims \$66,163.81
 - c. May Treasurer's Report

5. New Business

a. Public Hearing

Ordinance 1-2025 – An Ordinance Amending the Code of Ordinances of the City of Tripoli, Iowa, by Amending Provisions Pertaining to Swimming Pool Fences

The proposed amendment is to make swimming pool fencing requirements consistent with residential fence height requirements; minimum of 4 ft in height.

 b. Ordinance 1-2025 – An Ordinance Amending the Code of Ordinances of the City of Tripoli, Iowa, by Amending Provisions Pertaining to Swimming Pool Fences (Discuss / Approve)

c. Public Hearing

Proposal of Ordinance 2-2025 – An Ordinance Amending the Code of Ordinances of the City of Tripoli, Iowa, by Amending Provisions Pertaining to Fireworks

The proposed amendment is:

a. A person shall not use or explode consumer fireworks on days other than July 3, July 4, and December 31 into January 1.

b. A person shall not use or explode consumer fireworks at times other than between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 10:00 p.m., except that on the following dates consumer fireworks shall not be used at times other than between the hours specified:

(1) Between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 11:00 p.m. on July 4 and the Saturdays and Sundays immediately preceding and following July 4.

(2) Between the hours of 9:00 a.m. on December 31 and 12:30 a.m. on the immediately following day.

c. A person shall not use consumer fireworks on real property other than that person's real property or on the real property of a person who has consented to the use of consumer fireworks on that property.

 d. Ordinance 2-2025 – An Ordinance Amending the Code of Ordinances of the City of Tripoli, Iowa, by Amending Provisions Pertaining to Fireworks

- e. Officer Oleson Taser Instructor Training (Discuss / Approve)
- f. Housing Development

(Discuss / Approve)

g. Resolution 2025-22 A Resolution of the City of Tripoli, Iowa, to purchase Library, Fire, and Police CD's

(Discuss / Approve)

h. Hiring Lauren Funk as an Administrative Assistant at \$19/hr

(Discuss / Approve)

- i. Increase of Salary for Mayor Elect 2026 to \$400/month (Discuss / Approve)
- 6. Public Comments
- 7. Staff Updates
 - a. Ann Harms Pool Report
- 8. Adjourn

Contact: Shianne Schlitter, City Clerk/Treasurer (cityhall@tripoli.ia.gov 319-882-4801) | Agenda published on 07/14/2025 at 2:52 PM